Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial

instruments that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial

asset quickly at close to its fair value. The Company’s objective is to, at all times maintain optimum levels of liquidity to  meet its cash

and collateral requirements. The Company closely monitors its liquidity position and deploys a robust cash management system. It

maintains adequate sources of financing including bilateral loans, debt and overdraft from both banks and financial institutions at an

optimised cost.

43) APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements were approved for issue by the board of directors on April 20, 2017.

44) FIRST TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATIONS

st st

(Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars As at 31st March, 2016 As at 1st April, 2015

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IND AS

As per IND

AS balance

sheet

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IND AS

As per IND

AS balance

sheet

ASSETS

1. Non-current assets

a) Property, Plant and Equipment 101920.89 32017.55 133938.43 43705.93 16275.44 59981.37
b) Capital work-in-progress 12494.52 - 12494.52 67875.59 16635.14 84510.73
c) Financial Assets

i. Investments 1670.23 - 1670.23 1670.69 - 1670.69
ii. Loans 58.64 - 58.64 341.25 - 341.25

iii. Other financial assets 1064.29 - 1064.29 1315.57 - 1315.57
d) Other non-current assets 1861.80 30.67 1892.46 - 641.87 641.87

Total Non-Current Assets (A) 119070.36 32048.22 151118.58 114909.03 33552.45 148461.48

2. Current assets
a) Inventories 80542.67 - 80542.67 107639.41 - 107639.41
b) Financial Assets

i. Investments 33.40 - 33.40 50.00 - 50.00
ii. Trade receivables 107915.91 (29325.08) 78590.83 51040.95 (35721.04) 15319.91

iii. Cash and Cash Equivalents 1447.12 - 1447.12 476.88 - 476.88
iv. Other Bank Balances 8018.16 - 8018.16 5716.99 - 5716.99
v. Loans 900.86 695.31 1596.16 1420.09 - 1420.09

vi. Other Financial Assets 213.01 - 213.01 - - -
c) Other current assets 16236.56 (725.98) 15510.59 15149.49 (641.87) 14507.62

Total Current Assets (B) 215307.68 (29355.75) 185951.93 181493.81 (36362.91) 145130.90

Total Assets (A+B) 334378.04 2692.46 337070.51 296402.84 (2810.46) 293592.38

Page 129

44.1 Effect of IND AS adoption on the standalone balance sheet as at 31  March, 2016 and 1  April, 2015

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY
a) Equity Share capital 6114.20 (414.15) 5700.05 5814.20 (414.15) 5400.05
b) Other Equity 45796.66 10594.30 56390.95 78549.73 1699.14 80248.87

Total Equity 51910.86 10180.15 62091.00 84363.93 1284.99 85648.92

LIABILITIES
(1) Non-current liabilities
a) Financial liabilities
i. Borrowings 130047.11 (11345.85) 118701.27 106299.62 (7578.85) 98720.77

ii. Other financial liabilities 2671.25 3858.16 6529.41 55.34 3483.40 3538.74
b) Provisions 694.78 - 694.78 238.97 - 238.97
c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) - - - 1462.00 - 1462.00
d) Other non-current liabilities 331.65 - 331.65 - - -

Total Non-current liabilities 133744.80 (7487.68) 126257.11 108055.93 (4095.45) 103960.48

(2) Current liabilities
a) Financial liabilities
i. Borrowings 101894.44 - 101894.44 82476.40 - 82476.40

ii. Trade payables 40638.93 - 40638.93 19167.18 - 19167.18
iii. Other financial liabilities 894.03 - 894.03 0.49 - 0.49
b) Other current liabilities 3904.07 - 3904.07 886.14 - 886.14
c) Provisions 155.41 - 155.41 26.07 - 26.07
d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 1235.52 - 1235.52 1426.71 - 1426.71

Total Current liabilities 148722.39 - 148722.39 103982.98 - 103982.98

Total Equity & liabilities 334378.04 2692.46 337070.51 296402.84 (2810.46) 293592.38

(Rs. in Lacs)

Nature of Adjustment   Notes Net Profit Other Equity

Year Ended
March, 2016

As at
March 31, 2016

As at
April 1, 2015

Net Profit\(Loss) \ Other Equity as per Previous Indian GAAP   (32452.58) 45796.66 78549.73

Fair value measurement of Financial Assets - As per IND AS 109 i 6395.96 (29325.08) (35721.04)
Measurement of Financial Liabilities at amortized cost - As per IND

AS 109   ii (374.77) (3444.01) (3069.25)
Fair Valuation as deemed Cost for Property, Plant & Equipment iii (893.04) 32017.55 32910.58
Interest Free Loan from Promotors \ Group Companies transferred

to Other Equity
ii

- 11345.85 7578.85
Reimbursement of the Net defined benefit Liability \ Asset iv 388.85 - -

Net Profit before OCI \ Other Equity as per IND AS   (26935.57) 56390.95 80248.87

Notes:

i. The company has valued financial assets (other than investment in subsidiaries, associate and joint ventures which are
accounted at cost), at fair value. Impact of fair value changes as on the date of transition, is recognised in opening reserves
and changes thereafter are recognised in Profit and Loss.

[…]

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial
instruments that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial
asset quickly at close to its fair value. The Company’s objective is to, at all times maintain optimum levels of liquidity to  meet its cash
and collateral requirements. The Company closely monitors its liquidity position and deploys a robust cash management system. It
maintains adequate sources of financing including bilateral loans, debt and overdraft from both banks and financial institutions at an
optimised cost.

44) APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements were approved for issue by the board of directors on April 20, 2017.

45) FIRST TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATIONS

45.1 Effect of IND AS adoption on the standalone balance sheet as at 31st March, 2016 and 1st April, 2015

(Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars As at 31st March, 2016 As at 1st April, 2015

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IND AS

As per IND

AS balance

sheet

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IND AS

As per IND

AS balance

sheet

ASSETS

1. Non-current assets

a) Property, Plant and Equipment 101930.28 32017.55 133947.82 45918.09 16275.45 62193.48
b) Capital work-in-progress 13324.87 - 13324.87 69363.89 16635.14 85999.03
c) Financial Assets

i. Investments 1657.34 - 1657.34 1160.57 - 1160.57
ii. Loans - - - 1298.77 - 1298.77

iii. Other financial assets 306.08 - 306.08 1519.30 - 1519.30
d) Other non-current assets 1861.80 30.67 1892.46 0.16 641.87 642.02

Total Non-Current Assets (A)

2. Current assets
a) Inventories 80542.67 - 80542.67 113056.91 - 113056.91
b) Financial Assets

i. Investments 33.40 - 33.40 50.00 - 50.00
ii. Trade receivables 107915.91 (29325.08) 78590.83 56852.53 (35721.04) 21131.48

iii. Cash and Cash Equivalents 1456.04 - 1456.04 797.40 - 797.40
iv. Other Bank Balances 8018.16 - 8018.16 6514.48 - 6514.48
v. Loans 904.97 695.31 1600.27 2085.23 - 2085.23

vi. Other Financial Assets 213.01 - 213.01 - - -
c) Other current assets 16484.74 (725.98) 15758.76 15690.77 (641.87) 15048.90

Total Current Assets (B) 215568.88 (29355.75) 186213.13 195047.32 (36362.91) 158684.41

Total Assets (A+B) 334649.25 2692.46 337341.72 314308.11 (2810.46) 311497.65

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
a) Equity Share capital 6114.20 -414.15 5700.05 5814.20 (414.15) 5400.05
b) Other Equity 45897.94 10594.30 56492.23 78996.52 1699.14 80695.66

Total Equity 52012.14 10180.15 62192.28 84810.72 1284.99 86095.71

LIABILITIES
(1) Non-current liabilities
a) Financial liabilities
i. Borrowings 130188.52 (11345.85) 118842.67 113843.89 (7578.85) 106265.04

ii. Other financial liabilities 2671.25 3858.16 6529.41 55.34 3483.40 3538.74

Page 167

119080.37 32048.2   151128.59 119260.79 33552.4  152813.24

b) Provisions 694.78 - 694.78 238.97 - 238.97
c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) - - - 1446.19 - 1446.19
d) Other non-current liabilities 331.65 - 331.65 - - -

Total Non-current liabilities 133886.20 (7487.68) 126398.52 115584.39 (4095.45) 111488.94

(2) Current liabilities
a) Financial liabilities
i. Borrowings 101894.44 - 101894.44 87887.39 - 87887.39

ii. Trade payables 40638.93 - 40638.93 23467.41 - 23467.41
iii. Other financial liabilities 894.03 - 894.03 0.49 - 0.49
b) Other current liabilities 3932.60 - 3932.60 1179.82 - 1179.82
c) Provisions 155.41 - 155.41 26.07 - 26.07
d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 1235.52 - 1235.52 1351.84 - 1351.84

Total Current liabilities 148750.92 - 148750.92 113913.00 - 113913.00

Total Equity & liabilities 334649.25 2692.46 337341.72 314308.11 (2810.46) 311497.65

45.2 Reconciliation of Profit & Other Equity between IND AS & Previous GAAP

(Rs. in Lacs)

Nature of Adjustment   Notes Net Profit Other Equity

Year Ended
March, 2016

As at
March 31, 2016

As at
April 1, 2015

Net Profit\(Loss) \ Other Equity as per Previous Indian GAAP   (32798.10) 45897.94 78996.52

Fair value measurement of Financial Assets - As per IND AS 109 i 6395.96 (29325.08) (35721.04)
Measurement of Financial Liabilities at amortized cost - As per IND

AS 109   ii (374.77) (3444.01) (3069.25)
Fair Valuation as deemed Cost for Property, Plant & Equipment iii (893.02) 32017.55 32910.58
Interest Free Loan from Promotors \ Group Companies transferred

to Other Equity
ii

- 11345.85 7578.85
Reimbursement of the Net defined benefit Liability \ Asset iv 388.85 -- -

Net Profit before OCI \ Other Equity as per IND AS  (27281.08) 56492.23 80695.66

Notes:

i. The company has valued financial assets (other than investment in subsidiaries, associate and joint ventures which are
accounted at cost), at fair value. Impact of fair value changes as on the date of transition, is recognised in opening reserves
and changes thereafter are recognised  in Profit and Loss

ii. The company has measured financial liabilities (other than Unsecured Loan from Promoter group companies, considered as
Quasi Equity), at amortized cost. Impact of amortized cost changes as on the date of transition, is recognised in opening
reserves and changes thereafter are recognised in Profit and Loss account.

iii. The company has considered fair value of Property, Plant & Equipment situated in India, vis, land admeasuring over 68 acres
with impact of Rs. 88.74 Crores, Building with impact of  Rs. 22.87 Crores and Plant & Equipment with impact of Rs. 217.50
Crores in accordance with the stipulations of IND AS 101 with the resultant impact being accounted for in the reserves. The
consequential impact on depreciation is reflected in the Profit and Loss account.

iv. Others include employee benefits actuarial gains and losses, which are recognised in the Other Comprehensive Income under

IND AS.

45.3   Effect of IND AS adoption on the statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016
(Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars

Year Ended 31st March, 2016

Previous GAAP
Effect of Transition to

IND AS
As per IND AS

REVENUE:
Revenue from Operations 223,479.50 3,780.95   227,260.45
Other income   1,469.03   -   1,469.03

Total Revenue   224,948.53   3,780.95 228,729.48

EXPENSES:

Cost of Materials Consumed   182,314.75   -   182,314.75
Changes in Inventory of Work-in -Progress, Stock-in-Trade &
Finished Goods   27,561.18   -   27,561.18
Excise Duty   -   3,780.95   3,780.95
Employee benefit expenses   3,031.04   (388.85)  2,642.19
Finance costs 19,216.56   374.77   19,591.33

Page 168

Depreciation and amortisation 4,922.82 893.02 5,815.85
Administration and other expenses 21,980.92   (6,395.96)  15,584.96

Total Expenses 259,027.28   (1,736.07)   257,291.21

Profit before Exceptional items & Tax (34,078.75)   5,517.02   (28,561.73)

Exceptional items   10.86   -   10.86

Prior Period Income   -   -   -

Profit Before Tax from continuing Operations  (34,089.61)   5,517.02   (28,572.59)

Tax Expense:   -   -   -
Current tax   -   -   -
Deferred tax   (1,462.00)   -   (1,462.00)

Profit/(Loss) for the year   (32,627.61)   5,517.02   (27,110.59)

Share of Profit / (Loss) transferred to Non-Controlling
Interest (170.49) - (170.49)

Profit for the year (After Non-Controlling Interest) (32,798.10) 5,517.02 (27,281.08)

As per our report attached For and on behalf of the Board
A Yadav & Associates Diamond Power Infrastructure Limited
Chartered Accountants

FRN:- 129725W

   Amit Bhatnagar   Sumit Bhatnagar  Nishant Javlekar
CA Arvind Yadav  Managing Director & CFO   Joint Managing Director Company Secretary
Partner  Din:- 00775880   Din:- 00776129
Membership No.: 047422

Place: Vadodara

Date: 20th April, 2017

Page 169

CORPORATE INFORMATION…………………

FOUNDER & MENTOR

Shri S N Bhatnagar

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Shri Amit Bhatnagar   Managing Director -